
Place Name Club Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Total Points

1 Juan Paredes Cal Coast TC 24:20 25 14:44 24 49

Joshua Gomez Cal Coast TC 24:40 23 25:24 25 24:44 24 49

3 Ismael Samano New Basin Blues 25:26 23 24:56 22 14:37 25 48

4 Jun Reichi 15:00 23 25:31 24 47

Terrance Galasso ARC Racing Project 26:06 21 26:11 16 15:37 17 26:41 22 24:30 25 47

6 Daniel Ybarra Empire Elite 25:17 24 25:00 21 45

Will Cross 15:07 22 24:49 23 45

8 Barron Maizland Cal Coast TC 25:21 19 26:09 23 42

Phillip Gonzalez ARC Racing Project 26:30 18 26:27 13 15:32 18 26:52 21 25:38 21 42

Matan Mayer New Basin Blues 26:27 19 26:59 20 25:09 22 42

11 Bennett Naden Track Club LA 25:38 18 15:16 20 38

Florian Scheulen ARC Racing Project 16:17 11 27:15 18 25:30 20 38

13 Luis Huerta Chino Hills Flash 26:19 15 15:16 19 34

14 Roman Katz ARC Racing Project 28:55 3 15:53 16 27:26 17 33

15 Steve Frisone Cal Coast TC 16:13 13 27:09 19 32

16 Matthew Klein Puddingstone AC 26:41 17 26:24 14 31

17 Marcos Shente New Basin Blues 27:18 13 17:03 7 27:13 17 30

18 Terrence Walker ARC Racing Project 27:44 10 16:54 9 26:40 19 29

Steven Macias New Basin Blues 28:54 4 29:04 11 27:13 18 29

Jared Long New Basin Blues 27:14 14 16:00 15 29

21 Christian Cushing-Murray Cal Coast TC 27:11 15 26:41 12 27

Raul Lopez New Basin Blues 16:14 12 27:56 15 27

23 Jonathan Stiles Cal Coast TC 27:17 10 27:34 16 26

24 Jacques Sallberg Run With Us 25:00 25 25

25 Jose Madera Cal Coast TC 24:30 24 24

Mark Fitzpatrick ARC Racing Project 28:58 2 17:20 5 29:32 10 28:16 14 24

Hector Mendoza New Basin Blues 28:26 5 16:49 10 28:10 14 24

28 John Gardiner Cal Coast TC 26:05 22 22

29 Ryan Shon 15:15 21 21

Yari Fontebasso Track Club LA 17:50 2 29:52 8 28:25 13 21

31 Anthony Fagundes Poptart Track Club 26:22 20 20

Rossevelt Cook Cal Coast TC 25:08 20 20

33 Gabriel Hernandez Cal Coast TC 27:35 5 28:12 13 18

Jonathan Tan ARC Racing Project 30:10 7 28:47 11 18

35 Stewart Harwell Cal Coast TC 25:42 17 17

Jake Lamb Chino Hills Flash 27:39 3 16:00 14 17

37 Robert Arsenault Cal Coast TC 27:57 8 27:26 8 16

Victor Martinez New Basin Blues 26:59 16 16

David Olds Cal Coast TC 30:28 4 28:30 12 16

Nicholas Sullivan Track Club LA 27:14 16 16

41 Michael Lucero Cal Coast TC 28:01 15 15
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Open Men



Robert Elsinger ARC Racing Project 17:22 4 30:19 5 28:50 10 15

43 Franky Ortega New Basin Blues 30:18 6 28:58 8 14

Barry Givens So Cal TC 28:22 6 17:00 8 14

45 Craig Magness Cal Coast TC 28:08 7 27:33 6 13

46 Juan Morales Cal Coast TC 27:25 12 12

Matthew Soto Cal Coast TC 28:29 12 12

Thomas Schumann Cal Coast TC 17:29 3 29:44 9 12

49 Frederick Herr Cal Coast TC 27:43 11 11

Pete Magill Cal Coast TC 27:06 11 11

51 Jerome Vermeulen Cal Coast TC 27:56 9 9

Andres de la Cruz Run With Us 27:20 9 9

Nate Underwood ARC Racing Project 28:52 9 9

54 Adam Roeder Cal Coast TC 27:29 7 7

Skylar Kasko ARC Racing Project 29:35 7 7

56 Gerardo Antonio Prince Mumba TC 17:07 6 6

Gerald Deegan ARC Racing Project 31:28 6 6

58 Todd Covert ARC Racing Project 32:41 5 5

59 David Cummings Cal Coast TC 27:38 4 4

Radell Hutchen ARC Racing Project 33:03 4 4

61 Claudius Shropshire IV LA Jets 30:46 3 3

Tim Panec New Basin Blues 33:28 3 3

63 Gregory Keyes Cal Coast TC 27:41 2 2

Jose Pacheco ARC Racing Project 31:58 2 2

Mario Diaz New Basin Blues 33:52 2 2

66 Douglas Humphries New Basin Blues 33:56 1 1

Oscar Lemus Cal Coast TC 29:03 1 1

Robert Arsenault Cal Coast TC 18:07 1 1

Jim Bowles Cal Coast TC 32:04 1 1

Michael John Stanley Cal Coast TC 27:46 1 1

Place Name Club Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Total Points

1 Grace Graham-Zamudio TeamMosqueda Elite 18:00 24 16:52 25 28:36 25 50

2 Liz Camy-Blackwell TeamMosqueda Elite 17:56 25 17:07 24 29:10 20 49

3 Sabrina Lopez Cal Coast TC 20:32 25 28:59 23 48

Makenna Smith Cal Coast TC 20:44 24 28:44 24 48

5 Maggie Shearer New Basin Blues 19:22 21 18:20 21 31:21 13 29:12 25 46

6 Andrea Guerra TeamMosqueda Elite 19:09 22 17:55 22 31:34 12 44

Ashley Bell Cal Coast TC 20:52 22 29:06 22 44

8 Regina Lopez Cal Coast TC 20:51 23 29:27 19 42

Audrey Amara New Basin Blues 18:50 18 31:38 9 29:25 24 42

10 Caitlin Jacobsen New Basin Blues 19:44 18 18:52 17 30:16 22 40

11 Yanet Urciaga New Basin Blues 19:33 20 18:43 19 31:35 11 31:14 19 39

Angela Reynolds New Basin Blues 19:34 19 19:01 15 30:53 20 39

Open Women
UC Riverside Bell Jeff Eco 8k Twilight's Last Championship



Naomi Bisagno New Basin Blues 20:19 16 19:09 13 32:15 8 30:01 23 39

14 Heather Frisone 18:57 16 30:22 21 37

15 Grace Padilla 22:02 16 18:24 20 36

Rachel Miura The Janes Elite 21:13 19 29:54 17 36

17 Leilani Rios Cal Coast TC 21:32 18 30:04 16 34

18 Arielle Conde Cal Coast TC 21:35 17 30:19 15 32

19 Nicole Luque ARC Racing Project 20:32 15 19:49 9 33:51 15 30

20 Ashley Teran Cal Coast TC 22:07 15 30:37 14 29

21 Kathleen Cushing-Murray The Janes Elite 19:45 17 19:28 11 32:21 7 28

Abigail Canizales New Basin Blues 20:33 14 19:03 14 32:55 4 28

23 Chloe Anderson ARC Racing Project 21:54 10 19:51 8 34:11 2 32:47 16 26

24 Kellian Hunt Cal Coast TC 17:46 25 25

Susan Armenta ARC Racing Project 21:53 11 35:27 14 25

26 Ashlee Powers Cal Coast TC 18:09 24 24

27 Trinity Ruelas 18:54 23 23

Lilyana Morejon 18:21 23 23

Mariel Mendoza 17:36 23 23

30 Sydney Tullai Equalizers 20:38 22 22

31 Karis Franklin Cal Coast TC 20:55 21 21

Christine Bolf TeamMosqueda Elite 29:08 21 21

33 Jennifer Sunahara New Basin Blues 20:40 13 20:05 7 20

Valerie Sanchez Cal Coast TC 21:12 20 20

Joanna Nygren New Basin Blues 20:22 3 31:55 17 20

36 Akiko Crawford New Basin Blues 23:36 6 37:14 13 19

Tania Fischer The Janes Elite 35:14 1 31:34 18 19

38 Mariel Mendoza TeamMosqueda Elite 29:50 18 18

39 Maria Laroe New Basin Blues 19:18 12 32:50 5 17

40 Stephanie Arce New Basin Blues 27:16 4 50:36 9 13

Alisa Fisher ARC Racing Project 21:13 12 20:56 1 13

Daisy Mendoza New Basin Blues 30:26 3 49:04 10 13

43 Ryoko Endo Track Club LA 37:30 12 12

44 Alexandria Kachadorian So Cal TC 39:25 11 11

45 Kristen Ruckstuhl Mile Eaters 19:43 10 10

Mary Colburn The Janes Elite 31:35 10 10

47 Gail Allen So Cal TC 22:17 9 9

48 Arlene Lewis New Basin Blues 58:34 8 8

Debbie Lee So Cal TC 22:52 8 8

50 Jamie Fiddler ARC Racing Project 23:34 7 7

51 Kristen Parsons 20:06 6 6

Kirsten Leetch The Janes Elite 32:47 6 6

53 Vanessa Galvan New Basin Blues 24:41 5 5

Vivian Ochoa Mile Eaters 20:09 5 5

55 Rene Delphin-Rodriguez Cal Coast TC 20:19 4 4

56 Daman Kaur The Janes Elite 33:17 3 3

57 Helga Jessen New Basin Blues 35:27 2 2

Dominique Picker ARC Racing Project 20:50 2 2



Place Name Club Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Total Points

1 Steve Frisone Cal Coast TC 16:13 25 (25 ) 27:09 25 (25 ) 50

2 Christian Cushing Murray Cal Coast TC 27:11 23 (23 ) 26:41 25 (25 ) 48

Jonathan Stiles Cal Coast TC 27:17 24 (23) 27:34 24 (24 ) 48

Mark Fitzpatrick ARC Racing Project 28:58 18 (17 ) 17:20 23 (23 ) 29:32 23 (23 ) 28:16 25 (25 ) 48

5 Robert Elsinger ARC Racing Project 30:08 16 (14) 29:19 19 (16 ) 17:22 22 (22 ) 30:19 22 (21 ) 28:50 24 (23 ) 46

6 Craig Magness Cal Coast TC 28:08 20 (19) 27:33 23 (21) 43

Barry Givens So Cal TC 28:22 19 (18 ) 24 (24 ) 43

Gerald Deegan ARC Racing Project 32:10 15 (11) 19:12 20 (17) 32:12 20 (18) 31:28 23 (22 ) 43

9 Amir Medovoi New Basin Blues 35:45 13 (7) 21:47 19 (9) 36:24 19 (9) 35:49 22 (15) 41

10 Jim Bowles Cal Coast TC 32:07 17 (13) 32:04 21 (19) 38

11 Oscar Lemus Cal Coast TC 29:03 17 (16) 28:42 20 (18) 37

12 Jacques Sallberg Run With Us 25:00 25 (25) 25

13 John Gardiner Cal Coast TC 26:05 24 (24 ) 24

14 Frederick Herr Cal Coast TC 27:43 22 (22 ) 22

Gregory Keyes Cal Coast TC 27:41 22 (20) 22

16 Jerome Vermeulen Cal Coast TC 27:56 21 (21 ) 21

Michael John Stanley Cal Coast TC 27:46 21 (19) 21

Nyron Bernard Track Club LA 18:47 21 (19 ) 21

Leonardo Escobar New Basin Blues 43:37 21 (12) 21

20 Michael Mahurin Track Club LA 30:59 18 (14 ) 18

21 Alan Jacobsen New Basin Blues 35:03 14 (8) 14

Place Name Club Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Total Points

1 Grace Padilla 22:02 25 18:24 25 50

2 Susan Armenta ARC Racing Project 21:53 25 (24 ) 21:40 23 (22 ) 35:27 24 (23 ) 49

Heather Frisone 18:57 24 30:22 25 49

4 Akiko Crawford New Basin Blues 23:36 24 (21 ) 23:02 22 (20 ) 39:19 22 (18 ) 37:14 23 (22) 47

5 Ryoko Endo Track Club LA 23:36 20 (18 ) 38:47 23 (19 ) 37:30 22 (21 ) 45

6 Wenise Wong Track Club LA 23:54 19 (17 ) 38:23 24 (20 ) 43

7 Liz Guerrini 36:18 25 25

8 Mary Murphy ARC Racing Project 23:31 21 (19 ) 21

Place Name Club Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Total Points

Masters Men 40-49

Masters Women 40-49

Championship

Mark Covert UC Riverside Bell Jeff Eco 8k Twilight's Last Championship

Masters Men 50+
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1 Thomas Schumann Cal Coast TC 29:05 24 (15) 29:10 23 (17) 17:29 25 (21 ) 29:44 25 (22) 50

2 Robert Arsenault Cal Coast TC 27:57 25 (20 ) 27:26 24 (22) 49

David Olds Cal Coast TC 30:28 24 (20) 28:30 25 (24 ) 49

4 Dan Arsenault Cal Coast TC 30:23 23 (13) 29:28 22 (15) 18:07 24 (20 ) 47

5 Oliver Gallego ARC Racing Project 31:48 22 (12) 19:19 22 (16) 32:30 23 (17) 45

6 Radell Hutchen ARC Racing Project 34:26 20 (9) 19:50 21 (15) 34:23 20 (14) 33:03 23 (20) 44

7 Todd Covert New Basin Blues 20:47 19 (13) 32:41 24 (21) 43

Vincent Lowder Cal Coast TC 32:31 21 (10) 32:35 22 (16) 43

9 Douglas Humphries New Basin Blues 20:27 20 (14) 34:20 21 (15 ) 33:56 20 (17) 41

10 Brian Panosian Track Club LA 36:48 19 (6 ) 36:29 20 (11 ) 37:12 15 (8 ) 36:52 18 (14 ) 39

Tim Panec New Basin Blues 21:12 17 (11) 36:17 17 (11) 33:28 22 (19) 39

12 Arnold De Leon So Cal TC 21:10 18 (12 ) 35:44 18 (12 ) 34:59 19 (16 ) 37

13 Mario Diaz New Basin Blues 45:38 14 (7) 33:52 21 (18) 35

14 Duncan Smith 36:57 18 22:52 15 33

15 Mark Cleary So Cal TC 21:44 16 (10 ) 36:21 16 (10 ) 32

16 David Pullman Track Club LA 26:03 14 (7 ) 48:03 13 (6 ) 27

17 Pete Magill Cal Coast TC 27:06 25 (24) 25

18 John Holcomb Cal Coast TC 19:06 23 (18 ) 23

19 Luis Morales Cal Coast TC 32:12 21 (12) 21

20 Daniel Nelson ARC Racing Project 34:48 19 (13) 19

21 E.E. "Doc" Murdock 43:04 17 17

Place Name Club Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Time Points Total Points

1 Kathleen Cushing-Murray The Janes Elite 19:45 25 (25 ) 19:28 25 (23 ) 32:21 25 (25 ) 50

2 Tania Fischer The Janes Elite 35:14 23 (23 ) 31:34 25 (24 ) 48

3 Debbie Lee So Cal TC 22:52 23 (22 ) 22:45 24 (21 ) 47

Stephanie Arce New Basin Blues 27:16 22 (20) 26:22 23 (16) 50:36 24 (20) 47

5 Gail Allen So Cal TC 22:17 24 (23 ) 36:23 22 (21 ) 46

6 Helga Jessen New Basin Blues 35:27 21 (19) 34:24 22 (15) 58:58 20 (16 ) 43

7 Kirsten Leetch The Janes Elite 32:47 24 (24 ) 24

8 Arlene Lewis New Basin Blues 58:34 23 (19) 23

9 Francesca Alicia ARC Racing Project 56:53 21 (17) 21

Place Club Points Points Points Points Points Points Total Points

1 Cal Coast TC 110 123 108 121 48 354

2 ARC Racing Project 95 45 104 104 118 326

3 New Basin Blues 104 22 103 83 116 323

4 TeamMosqueda Elite 71 71 96 238

Masters Women 50+

Teams

Mark Covert UC Riverside Bell Jeff Eco 8k Twilight's Last Championship

Mark Covert UC Riverside Bell Jeff Eco 8k Twilight's Last Championship



5 Track Club LA 6 43 81 61 64 206

6 So Cal TC 63 67 43 27 173

7 The Janes Elite 25 19 23 99 24 143

8 Chino Hills Flash 18 33 51

9 Empire Elite 24 21 45

10 Run With Us 25 9 34

11 Puddingstone AC 17 14 31

12 Equalizers 22 22

13 Mile Eaters 15 15

14 Prince Mumba TC 6 6

15 LA Jets 3 3


